
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Thursday, 28 March 2019 
11.00 am 
 
 
 
 
 

Smith Square 3&4, Ground Floor, 18 Smith 
Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
 
 



 

 

 

Guidance notes for members and visitors 
18 Smith Square, London SW1P 3HZ 
 
Please read these notes for your own safety and that of all visitors, staff and tenants. 
 
Welcome! 
18 Smith Square is located in the heart of Westminster, and is nearest to the Westminster, Pimlico, 
Vauxhall and St James’s Park Underground stations, and also Victoria, Vauxhall and Charing Cross 
railway stations. A map is available on the back page of this agenda.  
 
Security 
All visitors (who do not have an LGA ID badge), are requested to report to the Reception desk where 
they will be asked to sign in and will be given a visitor’s badge to be worn at all times whilst in the 
building. 
 
18 Smith Square has a swipe card access system meaning that security passes will be required to 
access all floors.  Most LGA governance structure meetings will take place on the ground floor, 7th 
floor and 8th floor of 18 Smith Square.  
 
Please don’t forget to sign out at reception and return your security pass when you depart. 
 
Fire instructions 
In the event of the fire alarm sounding, vacate the building immediately following the green Fire Exit 
signs. Go straight to the assembly point in Tufton Street via Dean Trench Street (off Smith Square). 
 
DO NOT USE THE LIFTS. 
DO NOT STOP TO COLLECT PERSONAL BELONGINGS. 
DO NOT RE-ENTER BUILDING UNTIL AUTHORISED TO DO SO. 
 
Open Council 
Open Council, on the 7th floor of 18 Smith Square, provides informal meeting space  
and refreshments for local authority members and officers who are in London.  
 
Toilets  
Unisex toilet facilities are available on every floor of 18 Smith Square. Accessible toilets are also 
available on all floors. 
 
Accessibility 
If you have special access needs, please let the meeting contact know in advance and we will do our 
best to make suita
[...]
cil 

Cllr Sue Woolley Lincolnshire County Council 
Cllr Jonathan Owen East Riding of Yorkshire Council 

Cllr Andrew Brown Hammersmith and Fulham London Borough 
Council 

Cllr Mel Few Surrey County Council 
Cllr Colin Noble Forest Heath District Council 

Cllr David Williams Hertfordshire County Council 
  

Substitutes  
Cllr Graham Gibbens Kent County Council 

Cllr Wayne Fitzgerald Peterborough City Council 
Cllr Graham Jones West Berkshire Council 

  
Labour (7)  

Cllr Paulette Hamilton (Vice-
Chair) 

Birmingham City Council 

Cllr Shabir Pandor Kirklees Metropolitan Council 

Cllr Jackie Meldrum Lambeth London Borough Council 
Cllr Rachel Eden Reading Borough Council 

Cllr Helen Holland Bristol City Council 
Cllr David Shields Southampton City Council 

Cllr Denise Scott-McDonald Royal Borough of Greenwich 
  

Substitutes  
Cllr Mohammed Iqbal Pendle Borough Council 

Cllr Robin Moss Bath & North East Somerset Council 
Cllr Richard Chattaway Warwickshire County Council 

  
Liberal Democrat (2)  

Cllr Richard Kemp CBE (Deputy 
Chair) 

Liverpool City Council 

Cllr Doreen Huddart Newcastle upon Tyne City Council 
  

Substitutes  
Cllr Rob Rotchell Cornwall Council 

  
Independent (2)  

Mayor Kate Allsop (Deputy 
Chair) 

Mansfield District Council 

Cllr Claire Wright Devon County Council 
  

Substitutes  
Cllr Neil Burden Cornwall Council 

Cllr Tony Saffell North West Leicestershire District Council 



 

 

 
 

 
 

Agenda 
 

Community Wellbeing Board 
 
Thursday 28 March 2019 
 
11.00 am 
 
Smith Square 3&4, Ground Floor, 18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
 

 
 

 Item Page  
 

1.   Declarations of interest 
 

  

2.   Implementing the Long Term Plan: Proposals for possible changes 
to legislation 
 

1 - 6  

3.   Public Health 
 

  

 A supplementary agenda will be circulated to the Community Wellbeing 
Board ahead of the meeting.  

  

4.   An approach to measuring value for money in Adult Social Care 
 

7 - 12  

5.   Children and young people's mental health future work programme 
 

13 - 18  

6.   Any other business 
 

19 - 22  

7.   Minutes from the previous meeting 
 

23 - 28  

 Part 2: Confidential   

8.   Suicide Prevention Self-Assessment results 
 

29 - 32  

    

 
 
 Date of Next Meeting: Wednesday, 19 June 2019, 11.00 am, Smith Square 

3&4, Ground Floor, 18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
 



 

 

Community Wellbeing Board 

28 March 2019 

 

 
 

Implementing the Long Term Plan: Proposals for possible changes 
to legislation  
 

Purpose of report 

For discussion. 

 

Summary 

This report provides a summary of the proposals for legislation in relation to the NHS Long 
Term Plan, which are currently being consulted upon. The report requests CWB views on a 
proposed set of tests to assess the impact of the proposals on local government powers and 
duties. Chris Gormley, Deputy Director of Mandate, Legislation and Accountability from NHS 
England, and Ben Dyson, Executive Director of Strategy from NHS Improvement will be 
attending the CWB meeting to hear the Boards views on the proposals, in particular their 
impact on local government.  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact officer:  Alyson Morley  

Position:   Senior Policy Adviser 

Phone no:   0207 664 3230  

Email:    alyson.morley@local.gov.uk 

 

  

 

Recommendation 

That the Board discuss the proposed set of tests to identify the implications for local 

government of the proposals outlined in the NHS England consultation document.  

Actions 

Officers to action as directed by the Board. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

 

Community Wellbeing Board 

28 March 2019 

 

 

Implementing the Long Term Plan: Proposals for possible changes 

to legislation 
 

Background 

1. The NHS Long Term Plan (LTP), published in January 2019, sets the priorities and 
policy direction for the NHS for the next five to ten years. It also proposed legislation to 
make it easier for NHS organisations to work collectively.  The NHS has now launched a 
consultation exercise on the proposals for changing legislation relating to the NHS. The 
consultation document is available here. The consultation document recognises that is 
possible to implement the LTP without primary legislation, though legislation could make 
implementation easier and quicker.  
 

2. Chris Gormley, Deputy Director of Mandate, Legislation and Accountability from NHS 
England, and Ben Dyson, Executive Director of Strategy from NHS Improvement will be 
attending the CWB meeting to hear the Board’s views on the implications for local 
government in relation to the proposals for legislative reform outlined in the consultation.  
 

3. This report provides Board members with a summary of the legislative proposals and 
sets out some proposed tests to apply to the proposals to identify the impact on local 
government powers and duties.  

Summary of main proposals for changes to legislation 

4. Promoting collaboration - The aim is to provide a better balance in the NHS between 
competition and collaboration. In particular, changing the Competition and Markets 
Authority (CMA) role in relation to proposed mergers and acquisitions involving NHS 
Foundation Trusts. The proposal is to remove the CMA role in reviewing mergers, 
acquisitions and transfer it to NHS Improvement (NHSI) to ensure that there are clear 
patient benefits. In addition, NHSI’s competition powers and duties are also removed. 
 

5. NHSI (with NHSE) is responsible for the National Tariff Payment System. Currently it is 
required to refer any objection from relevant bodies to tariff prices to the CMA or consult 
on a revised set of proposals. The proposal is that NHSI and NHSE are able to reach a 
final decision without reference to the CMA. 
 

6. Getting better value for the NHS - The aim is to remove ‘overly rigid’ procurement 
requirements on the NHS by introducing a new ‘best value’ test and stronger protection 
for patient choice. Currently, NHS procureme
[...]
 is, do they ensure 
that decisions will be taken at the most relevant local level, rather than by a 
central authority? Furthermore, do the proposals ensure that there is local 
accountability of health, care and wellbeing services?  

 

18.4. Do these proposals build on and make the most of the existing governance and 
accountability structures within the health and care system? In particular, do these 
proposals ensure that health and wellbeing boards continue to have a key role in 
promoting collaboration and integration?   
 

Implications for Wales 

19. Health and social care policy are devolved to the Welsh Assembly. 
 

Financial Implications 

20. This report has no financial implications for the LGA. 
 

Next steps 

21. Community Wellbeing Board is requested to discuss the tests outlined in paragraphs 
18.1 – 18.4 above. 
 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2





 

 

Community Wellbeing Board 

28 March 2019 

 

 

An approach to measuring value for money in Adult Social Care 

Purpose of report 

For decision. 

Summary 

The report sets out a draft approach to measuring value for money in Adult Social Care.  The 

approach has been developed collaboratively by the LGA and ADASS working with DHSC, 

MHCLG, and consultancies/contractors with expertise in this area.   

The aim of the work is to support local authorities in having a transparent and shared 

approach to assessing their use of resources in adult social care, including both pressures 

and any potential for improvement. The approach may be used within specific local 

authorities, or on a collective basis in regions in line with other work of a sector led 

improvement nature. The approach uses information already in the public domain.  

During January and February this year the approach was tested with regions on a restricted 

basis (each DASS received their own Council’s data and were shown the regional data in 

presentation form). Feedback was generally positive and comments are being taken
[...]
d the’ transforming children and young people’s mental health’ green 

paper’s focus on crisis care for children and young people, reducing waiting times and 

closer links with schools. However, the role of local government was notably absent. It is 

proposed to explore and raise the profile of the role of local government in children and 

young people’s mental health, with the ambition of changing the direction of travel our 

young people’s mental health is heading in and transforming the support that is 

available. 

Page 14

Agenda Item 5



 

 

Community Wellbeing Board 

28 March 2019 

 

 
Issues 

7. The proposed aim of the project is to raise the profile of, and set out the case for, local 

government’s role within children and young people’s mental health, in advance of the 

next spending review, with a launch date at NCASC 2019. This includes equipping 

councils financially, through sharing good practice and in national policy terms, to play 

their part in addressing the mental health needs of children and young people. 

 

8. We propose the following objectives: 

 

8.1. To articulate and make the case for the key role of local government in children and 

young people’s mental health, and why councils should be part of the national 

picture, policies and associated funding on children’s mental health. 

 

8.2. To identify in more detail the issues facing councils with respect to children and 

young people’s mental health, and articulate what the local government community 

thinks the solutions are. 

 

8.3. To identify and share examples of good practice led by councils on children and 

young people’s mental health. 

 

8.4. To more comprehensively map out funding on children’s mental health, identifying 

local government spend and what local government is spending on. 

 

8.5. To articulate the case for a better approach to funding and accountability in children 

and young people’s mental health.  

 

9. The Board is asked wheth
[...]
gov.uk/sites/default/files/documents/Cochairs%20note%20CX%20and%20HO%20Group%20on%20dispersal%20181217%20LGA.pdf
https://www.local.gov.uk/topics/communities/refugees-and-asylum-seekers/refugees-and-unaccompanied-children
https://www.local.gov.uk/sites/default/files/documents/FINAL%20Feb%202019%20sleep-ins%20briefing.pdf


 

 

Community Wellbeing Board  

 

30 January 2019 

  

     

 
Armed Forces Covenant 
 
5. We have commissioned Shared Intelligence to write a publication that showcases and 

shares how 10 councils and partnerships of councils are using Covenant Fund grants to 
further strengthen the local delivery of the Armed Forces Covenant. The publication will 
include recommendations on how to further spread good practice and ensure local 
government capacity to meet obligations under the Covenant in the context of significant 
budget pressures.  

 
6. Tobias Ellwood MP, Defence Minister, is a confirmed speaker for LGA Annual 

Conference. We are working with the Ministry of Defence and other partners to organise 
an informal moment that will celebrate and recognise councillors and officers who serve 
or have served in the Armed Forces.  

 
7. We have responded to the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government’s 

consultation on improving access to social housing for members of the Armed Forces, 
veterans and their families. Whilst supportive of the principles underpinning the 
consultation, and the opportunity to consolidate Armed Forces housing guidance, we 
highlighted that these proposals exist alongside the objectives of different government 
departments seeking to ensure that other groups, such as victims of domestic violence, 
are also given necessary priority in the allocation of social housing.  

 

Page 21

Agenda Item 6





 
 
 

 

Community Wellbeing Board 

28 March 2019 

 

 

 
 

 

Note of last Community Wellbeing Board meeting 
 

Title: 
 

Community Wellbeing Board 

Date: 
 

Wednesday 30 January 2019 

Venue: Smith Square 3&4, Ground Floor, 18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 
3HZ 

  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note 

 
 

Item Decisions and actions  
 

1   Welcome and declarations of interest 
  

 

 There were no declarations of interest and apologies. 
 
It was noted that Cllr Rebecca Knox (Con) and Cllr Anthony Rowlands (Lib) were 
attending as observers. 
 

 

2   The Rt Hon Matt Hancock MP - Secretary of State for Health and Social Care 
  

 

 The Chairman introduced the Rt Hon Matt Hancock MP, Secretary of State for Health 
and Social Care, to the meeting of the Community Wellbeing Board. 
 
The Secretary of State spoke to the Board, in particular highlighting the following; 
 

 He gave an example of a time he had met with a parent of a young person with 
severe autism who has been in a secure hospital for two years.  He emphasised 
the parent had been particularly distressed over being unable to visit and hug 
their child for over two months. He stated that this young person could receive a 
better level of care from local authorities. 

 Regarding the integration of public health he emphasised the need for more 
porous boundaries between services. 

 He reassured Members the Adult Social Care Green Paper was now intended 
at an April publication. 

 He highlighted that the Adult Social Care Green Paper would include a section 
on digital and informatics interoperability between health and care with 
reference to the positive examples such as in Leeds. He also indicated there 
would be sections on the integrated models of care as well as on support for 
carers. 

 Regarding integration he emphasised we need to move to learning from the 
best models. 

 

 

Page 23

Agenda Item 7



 

 

 
 

 

 In the discussion that followed, the following points were raised; 
 

 In regards to a query as to how the Secretary of State would achieve cross-
party support for funding adult social care, he responded by emphasising that a 
lot of work had been to gain a consensus. He raised that there will be an 
increase in the budget funded through taxes. He also raised that there had been 
injustices in the way that adult social care is funded both between different 
areas and in the unequal provision for different conditions.  

 A query was raised regarding the Secretary of States thoughts on whether the 
government regrets cuts to public health, why public health is having an £85 
million budget cut despite performance improving and how work on the social 
determinants of health could make significant savings for the NHS. The 
Secretary of State responded by emphasising the budget changes are the result 
of the 2015 review. He asked that the LGA provide evidence to help inform the 
summer review to include in future debate on the public health budget. 

 In regards to a query as to how the Secretary of State can ensure local 
government get their fair share of funding towards digital innovations, he raised 
that the technology vision would focus on delivering better services and value 
for money through better use of data.  In particular he emphasised the 
importance of digital innovations supporting interoperability between adult social 
care and health.  

 In regards to a question regarding local government contribution in the 
implementation of the NHS Long Term Plan the Secretary of State the 
importance of correct governance. He voiced that although Health and 
Wellbeing Boards were working brilliantly in some areas it was not the case 
everywhere. He did emphasise that the NHS Long Term Plan supports local 
authority representation on integrated care systems. 

 In regards to a view expressed that memorandum of understanding needs to be 
finalised so that data can be shared more effectively with the NHS the Secretary 
of State emphasised that there would be chapter in the adult social care green 
paper focusing on this. 

 In regards to a query as to the future of the Better Care Fund afte
[...]
ld need to be prepared for the increasing pressure on these 
services. 

 Concerns were raised that there was increase in diagnosing autism but that 
services supporting autism needed to be increased to match this. 

 A view was expressed that work force issues in social care will need to continue to 
be emphasised in LGA key messages. 

 Alyson raised that the LGA would continue to bring to the attention of the NHS 
where their data and findings were found to be inaccurate compared to local 
governments findings. 

 Paul Ogden, Senior Adviser, raised a concern that the NHS Long Term Plan 
indicated that sexual health and health visiting could become NHS responsibilities 
in future. He highlighted that if this were to happen the £1.5 billion funding towards 
these services would come out of the public health budget. This would be 
approximately half of the current public health budget. 

 A concern was raised that any mention of Health and Wellbeing Board had been 
omitted from the NHS Long Term Plan.  

 Alyson asked members of the Board to send examples from their local areas of the 
value of Health and Wellbeing Boards to inform a future piece of work the LGA 
would be undertaking. 

 
Decision 
 
The Community Wellbeing Board noted the update. 
 

 

Page 26

Agenda Item 7



 

 

 
 

 

5   Children and Young People's Mental Health 
  

 

 Abigail Gallop, Senior Adviser, introduced the report updating members on the Children 
and Young People’s Mental Health work programme and aiming to set out the themes 
for future work on this. In particular Abigail emphasised the proposal for more joint 
working between the Community Wellbeing Board and Children and Young People 
Board  on children’s mental health. 
 
Cllr Richard Kemp CBE, Deputy Chair of the Community Wellbeing Board, 
congratulated Abigail on a successful event on 29 January on ‘Improving transition from 
children to adult mental health services’. He informed Members that the event had been 
very enco
[...]
had been valuable and requested that information from these events be 
circulated to members of the Community Wellbeing Board. 

 Cllr Jackie Meldrum informed members that in her local area AccessAble had 

 

Page 27

Agenda Item 7



 

 

 
 

 

proven a valuable service to carry out and publish on line detailed disability audits 
of venues with objective of enabling disabled people to plan trips out in advance.  
Further to this she expressed a view that it would be valuable for the LGA to get in 
touch with AccessAble regarding their work. 

 
Actions 
 
Officers to liaise with AccessAble to further discuss their work with Councils. 
 
Alexander Saul, Assistant Member Services Manager, to circulate further information 
from the Forces in Mind Trust events attended Cllr Huddart to members of the 
Community Wellbeing Board. 
 

7   Minutes of the previous meeting 
  

 

 The minutes of the last meeting were agreed with the inclusion of an action confirming 
that officers would approach the London Building Society on their work around equity 
release that could be of interest to the Board, and potentially could present to the Board 
in future. 
 

 

 
Appendix A -Attendance  

 
Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Cllr Ian Hudspeth Oxfordshire County Council 
Vice-Chairman Cllr Paulette Hamilton Birmingham City Council 
Deputy-chairman Cllr Richard Kemp CBE Liverpool City Council 
 Mayor Kate Allsop Mansfield District Council 

 
Members Cllr Nigel Ashton North Somerset Council 
 Cllr Sue Woolley Lincolnshire County Council 
 Cllr Jonathan Owen East Riding of Yorkshire Council 
 Cllr Andrew Brown Hammersmith and Fulham London Borough 

Council 
 Cllr Mel Few Surrey County Council 
 Cllr Colin Noble Forest Heath District Council 
 Cllr David Williams Hertfordshire County Council 
 Cllr Shabir Pandor Kirklees Metropolitan Council 
 Cllr Jackie Meldrum Lambeth London Borough Council 
 Cllr Rachel Eden Reading Borough Council 
 Cllr Helen Holland Bristol City Council 
 Cllr David Shields Southampton City Council 
 Cllr Denise Scott-

McDonald 
Royal Borough of Greenwich 

 Cllr Doreen Huddart Newcastle upon Tyne City Council 
 Cllr Claire Wright Devon County Council 

 
In Attendance Cllr Wayne Fitzgerald Peterborough City Council 
 Cllr Robin Moss Bath and North East Somerset Council 

 

Page 28

Agenda Item 7



Document is Restricted

Page 29

Agenda Item 8





LGA location map
Local Government Association 
18 Smith Square

London SW1P 3HZ 

Tel: 020 7664 3131 

Fax: 020 7664 3030 

Email: info@local.gov.uk   

Website: www.local.gov.uk

Public transport 
18 Smith Square is well served by 

public transport. The nearest 

mainline stations are: Victoria 

and Waterloo: the local 

underground stations are  

St James’s Park (Circle and 

District Lines), Westminster 
(Circle, District and Jubilee Lines), 

and Pimlico (Victoria Line) - all 

about 10 minutes walk away.  

Buses 3 and 87 travel along 

Millbank, and the 507 between 

Victoria and Waterloo stops in 

Horseferry Road close to Dean 

Bradley Street. 

Bus routes – Horseferry Road 
507  Waterloo - Victoria 

C10 Canada Water - Pimlico - 

Victoria 

88  Camden Town - Whitehall 

- Westminster - Pimlico - 

Clapham Common

Bus routes – Millbank 
87  Wandsworth - Aldwych

3  Crystal Palace - Brixton -  

 Oxford Circus 

For further information, visit the 

Transport for London website  

at �����������	


Cycling facilities 
The nearest Barclays cycle hire 

racks are in Smith Square. 

Cycle racks are also available at  

18 Smith Square.  Please 

telephone the LGA  

on 020 7664 3131. 

Central London Congestion 
Charging Zone  
18 Smith Square is located 

within the congestion 

charging zone. 

For further details, please call 

0845 900 1234 or visit the website 

at www.cclondon.com 

Car parks 
Abingdon Street Car Park (off

Great College Street)

Horseferry Road Car Park  

Horseferry Road/Arneway  

Street. Visit the website at  

�������������������	
����
���

Strutton G
round

H
orseferry 

Road

Great College St

Broad Sanctuary

Broadway

Bro
ad

way
Local 
Government 
House

M
illbank

rutton G
round

H
orseferry 

Road

Broad Sanctuaryuary

tto

Great College St
eat C ge S

10 minute 
walking  
distance

5 minute 
walking  
distance

P
age 34


	Agenda
	2 Implementing the Long Term Plan: Proposals for possible changes to legislation
	4 An approach to measuring value for money in Adult Social Care
	5 Children and young people's mental health future work programme
	6 Update on Other Board Business
	7 Minutes from the previous meeting
	8 Suicide Prevention Self-Assessment results
	 



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

 
 

 

Note of last Community Wellbeing Board meeting 
 

Title: 
 

Community Wellbeing Board 

Date: 
 

Thursday 28 March 2019 

Venue: Smith Square 3&4, Ground Floor, 18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 
3HZ 

  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note 

 
 

Item Decisions and actions  
 

1   Declarations of interest 
  

 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
Apologies were received from Cllr Wayne Fitzgerald (Con), Cllr Sue Woolley (Con), 
and Cllr Jonathan Owen (Con). 
 

 

2   Implementing the Long Term Plan: Proposals for possible changes to 
legislation 
  

 

 Chris Gormley, Deputy Director of Mandate, Legislation and Accountability from NHS 
England, and Ben Dyson, Executive Director of Strategy from NHS Improvement were 
welcomed to the meeting to discuss the implementation of the NHS Long Term Plan 
and Community Wellbeing Board member views on a proposed set of tests to assess 
the impact of the proposals on local government powers and duties.  
 

Ben emphasised five themes that would be crucial throughout implementing the Long 
Term Plan;  

 The role of CMA regarding the NHS;  

 Enabling NHS organisations to better collaborate through loosening procurement 
requirements;  

 It would be beneficial to enable NHS commissioners and providers to form joint 
committees, which would include local authorities; 

 The need for greater flexibility for commissioning between NHS bodies, equivalent 
to the S75 flexibilities for joint working between NHS and Local Authorities; and 

 For NHSE and NHSI to become one body. 
 
Chris also raised that there would be pre-legislative scrutiny led by Central 
Government on this. He acknowledged that it was unusual NHSE and NHSI were 
making the proposals and emphasised this was as requested by the Prime Minister.  
 
In the discussion that followed, the following points were raised; 

 Concern was raised that it was unclear how Health and Wellbeing Boards would fit 
into new structures. 

 Regarding a query raised as to why bringing NHSE and NHSI closer together will 
be more effective Chris explained that they would be working far more closely with 

 



 

 

 
 

 

the seven regions. 

 The Chairman brought Members attention to the four tests proposed by the LGA 
and detailed in the report for NHSE, DHSC and the Ministry of Housing 
Communities and Local Government to adopt. 

 Chris emphasised that it is intended to move to a more outcomes based focus on 
commissioning, he brought particular attention to the proposals made in the long 
term plan around adjusting the tariff to commission for outcomes rather than 
activity. 

 Chris also responded to concerns around culture in the NHS by emphasising they 
were aware this needed working on. 

 A concern was raised that without the Adult Social Care Green Paper there was a 
risk the NHS Long Term Plan would be out of step with changes in Adult Social 
Care. In response Chris emphasised that none of the proposed changes alter the 
fundamental structures and accountabilities within the NHS, they shouldn't have a 
negative impact on Adult Social Care.  

 Regarding how the NHS would be engaging with local government at a local level 
going forwards Chris emphasised that their focus would be on enabling more 
collaboration and shared decision making. He also raised there would be 
engagement events that Local Authority members and officers would be welcome 
to attend. 

 Regarding a concern raised around NHS property services, and where it forces 
the NHS to sell off property because they can't afford the rents,  Chris confirmed 
this couldn’t be removed without legislation. 

 Chris confirmed that ICSs partnership boards won't be statutory, which should 
make collaboration easier across the sector.  

 Chris emphasised that they were keen to continue an open conversation around 
any potential impacts of the Long Term Plan on Local Government. 

 Chris acknowledged a concern that with S75 arrangements there is an 
assumption towards aggregation.  

 
The Chairman expressed his thanks to Chris and Ben for joining the meeting of the 
Community Wellbeing Board. 
 
Decision 
 
The Community Wellbeing Board discussed and gave comments on the proposed set 
of tests to identify the implications for local government of the proposals outlined in 
the NHS England consultation document. 
 
 

3   Public Health 
  

 

 Paul Ogden, Senior Adviser, introduced this item regarding the progress on the 

Business Rates Retention work in respect of public health. He emphasised this work 

had been seen and agreed by both the LGA Leadership Board and Executive.  

He informed the Community Wellbeing Board that 75 per cent of Business Rates 

would be retained by local authorities. He also emphasised that Directors of Public 

Health still had concerns. In particular Paul brought Members attention to the fact that 

should the transfer of public health funding into the business rates system not happen, 

the Government would potentially be looking to reduce the share of funding retained 

to 63 per cent.  

 



 

 

 
 

 

The Chairman emphasised concerns that including the ringfenced public health grant 

into the business rates retention arrangements going forwards could have implications 

for the whole sector. 

Decision 
 
The Community Wellbeing Board noted the report. 
 
Action 
 
Officers to proceed with delivery of the LGA work programme on Business Rates 
Retention and the Fair Funding Review taking account of any steers about how to 
respond to concerns about removal of the public health ring-fence. 
 

4   An approach to measuring value for money in Adult Social Care 
  

 

 Simon Williams, Director of Sector Led Improvement at the Care and Health 
Improvement Programme, introduced the report detailing a draft approach to 
measuring value for money in Adult Social Care. He informed Members this approach 
has been developed collaboratively by the LGA and ADASS working with DHSC, 
MHCLG, and consultancies/contractors with expertise in this area. Simon emphasised 
this was about how to best use the resources available to Adult Social Care and not 
about creating a league table. He described the approach to measuring value for 
money as a new improvement tool and that that had been shared with all nine ADASS 
regions, which had all responded positively.  
 
Simon raised the following three risks; 

 That this could be seen as creating league tables. 

 The assumption that cheapest is best but that it was clear further investment 
was needed. 

 That so far the approach was more around how money is spent rather than 
understanding outcomes of spend and that more work would be needed to 
bring this back to value for money. 

 
In the discussion that followed, the following points were made; 

 Simon emphasised that a more collaborative way of working with providers 
was needed in future. He also raised that there had been issues around data 
consistency.  

 Regarding points made around prevention and early intervention data Simon 
agreed this data could be used to identify the contribution of prevention to 
reduce costs. 

 Regarding a query on outcomes, and a concern that the approach was 
currently too focused on money, Simon explained that not a lot of nationally 
collected data focuses on outcomes and that this needed to be addressed. 
Simon emphasised that this will be published by ADASS and that it would be 
important this approach come soon. He also raised there wasn’t time to 
develop this to incorporate outcomes prior to it being launched. 

 
Decision 
 
The Community Wellbeing Board endorsed the approach but agreed more ways to 
measure outcomes would need to be developed. 
 

 



 

 

 
 

 

5   Children and young people's mental health future work programme 
  

 

 Mark Norris, Principal Policy Adviser, introduced the report setting out proposals for 
the children and young people’s mental health work programme for the LGA. 
 
Decision 
 
The Community Wellbeing Board agreed the proposed objectives to raise the profile 
of, and set out the case for, local government’s role within children and young 
people’s mental health, in advance of the next spending review, with a launch date at 
NCASC 2019. This included the set-up of a joint Steering Group between the Children 
and Young People Board, Safer & Stronger Communities Board and the Community 
Wellbeing Board consisting of two Members from each Board.  
 
 

 

6   Update on Other Board Business 
  

 

 The Chairman updated the Community Wellbeing Board on activities in which he had 
represented the LGA since the previous meeting.  
 
It was also suggested that a discussion around air quality and its impact on health, 
potentially across Boards, would be valuable. 
 

 

7   Minutes from the previous meeting 
  

 

 Cllr Jackie Meldrum requested an addition in the minutes to state that the Autism Task 
Group had asked Councillors to contribute to their work. 
 
The minutes from the previous meeting were agreed with this amendment.  
 

 

8   Suicide Prevention Self-Assessment results 
  

 

 The Community Wellbeing Board received a confidential update from Jim McManus, 
ADPH Vice-President and Director of Public Health Hertfordshire County Council. 
This item was confidential as it referred to survey results that had not yet been 
published. 
 
There followed a confidential discussion with the Community Wellbeing Board.  
 
Decision 
 
The Community Wellbeing Board: 
 
1.1. Noted the update on the suicide prevention self-assessment; 
1.2. Gave a steer on key messages to be reflected in the national and 
regional reports about the self-assessment; and 
1.3. Gave a steer on suicide prevention support that would be helpful to 
councillors responsible for public health. 
 

 

 
 
 



 

 

 
 

 

Appendix A -Attendance  
 

Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Cllr Ian Hudspeth Oxfordshire County Council 
Vice-Chairman Cllr Paulette Hamilton Birmingham City Council 
Deputy-chairman Cllr Richard Kemp CBE Liverpool City Council 
 Mayor Kate Allsop Mansfield District Council 

 
Members Cllr Andrew Brown Hammersmith and Fulham London Borough 

Council 
 Cllr Mel Few Surrey County Council 
 Cllr Colin Noble Forest Heath District Council 
 Cllr David Williams Hertfordshire County Council 
 Cllr Shabir Pandor Kirklees Metropolitan Council 
 Cllr Jackie Meldrum Lambeth London Borough Council 
 Cllr Rachel Eden Reading Borough Council 
 Cllr Helen Holland Bristol City Council 
 Cllr David Shields Southampton City Council 
 Cllr Denise Scott-

McDonald 
Royal Borough of Greenwich 

 Cllr Doreen Huddart Newcastle upon Tyne City Council 
 Cllr Claire Wright Devon County Council 

 
Apologies Cllr Nigel Ashton North Somerset Council 
 Cllr Sue Woolley Lincolnshire County Council 
 Cllr Jonathan Owen East Riding of Yorkshire Council 

 
In Attendance Cllr Robin Moss Bath and North East Somerset Council 

 
 


